Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for ` 4,962.65 Lakhs (March 31, 2019
` 2,104.21 Lakhs) against which an advance of ` 806.08 Lakhs (March 31, 2019 ` 419.02 Lakhs) has been paid.

28 (b) LEASES
i) Company as a Lessee:

Particulars March 31, 2020
` in Lakhs

Depreciation for Right to use Asset  580.29
Interest Expense on Lease Liabilities  179.76
Expenses Relating to Short Term Leases / Low Value Assets  105.25
Repayment of Lease Liabilities  602.74
Additions to Right to use Assets  507.12
Carrying Amount of Right to use Assets  2,045.67

ii) The Effect of Adoption of IND AS 116 as at April 1, 2019 is as under.
` In Lakhs

Description Increase in Gross
Carrying Amount

Increase in
Accumulated
Depreciation

Increase in Non
Current Lease
Liability as per
Note No.13(b)

Increase in
Deferred Tax
Assets as per
Note No.11 (a)

Decrease  of
Reserves as per

Note No.12(b)

Right to use - Building 2219.33 595.76 1660.23 12.81 23.85
Right to use - Vehicles 49.71 24.80 26.40 0.52 0.97
Total 2269.04 620.56 1686.63 13.33 24.82

iii) Adjustments to Increase / (Decrease) in Profits
` In Lakhs

Particulars Year Ended 31.03.2020
Comparable Basis

Changes Due to IND
AS 116

Year Ended 31.03.2020
as Reported

Rent, Hire Charges and Compensation  379.33  (361.26)  18.07
Miscellaneous Expenses  1,770.44  (175.17)  1,595.27
Depreciation  1,556.21  458.57  2,014.78
Finance Cost  1,649.65  121.68  1,771.33
Impact on Profit -  (43.82)

AnnuAl RepoRt 2019-20

77

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020
29. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

Particulars March 31, 2020
` In Lakhs

March 31, 2019
` In Lakhs

Gratuity (Refer Note C)  269.72  251.99
Non-Current  -   -
Current  269.72  251.99

A Defined Contribution Plan
The Company has certain defined contribution plans. Contributions are made to provident fund for employees at the rate of 12% of basic
salary as per regulations. The contributions are made to registered provident fund administered by the government, however certain

[…]

` 2,104.21 Lakhs) against which an advance of ` 806.08 Lakhs (March 31, 2019 ` 419.02 Lakhs) has been paid.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

117

AnnuAl RepoRt 2019-20

28 (b) LEASES
i) Company as a Lessee:

Particulars  March 31, 2020
 ` in Lakhs

Depreciation for Right to use Asset  580.29
Interest Expense on Lease Liabilities  179.76
Expenses Relating to Short Term Leases / Low Value Assets  105.25
Repayment of Lease Liabilities  602.74
Additions to Right to use Assets  507.12
Carrying Amount of Right to use Assets  2,045.67

ii) The Effect of Adoption of IND AS 116 as at April 1, 2019 is as under.
` In Lakhs

Description Increase in Gross
Carrying Amount

Increase in
Accumulated
Depreciation

Increase in Non
Current Lease
Liability as per
Note No.13(b)

Increase in
Deferred Tax
Assets as per
Note No.11 (a)

Decrease  of
Reserves as per

Note No.12(b)

Right to use - Building 2219.33 595.76 1660.23 12.81 23.85
Right to use - Vehicles 49.71 24.80 26.40 0.52 0.97
Total 2269.04 620.56 1686.63 13.33 24.82

iii) Adjustments to Increase / (Decrease) in Profits
` In Lakhs

Particulars Year Ended 31.03.2020
Comparable Basis

Changes Due to IND
AS 116

Year Ended 31.03.2020
as Reported

Rent, Hire Charges and Compensation 423.01  (361.26) 61.75
Miscellaneous Expenses 1,892.33  (175.17) 1,717.16
Depreciation 1,570.62  458.57 2,029.19
Finance Cost 1,724.61  121.68 1,846.29
Impact on Profit -  (43.82)

29. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS
Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

` In Lakhs ` In Lakhs
Gratuity (Refer Note C)  269.72  251.99
Non-Current  -  -
Current  269.72  251.99

A Defined Contribution Plan

The Company has certain defined contribution plans. Contributions are made to provident fund for employees at the rate of 12% of basic
salary as per regulations. The contributions are made to registered provident fund administered by the government, however certain
employees are covered under the contributory plans with trust “Garware Polyester Limited Office Staff and Officers Provident Fund”. The